
LICENSE AGREEMENT 

S.KARGERAG

AND 

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 

This License Agreement (this "Agreement") is made effective as of January 1, 2019 (the "Effective 
Date") between S. Karger AG, ("Licensor") and 
The Regents of the University of California, a non-profit academic institution, with its principal offices 
at The California Digital Library, University of California Office of the President,_._. 

("Licensee"). 

In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

I. CONTENT OF LICENSED MATERIALS; GRANT 01< LICENSE

Licensed Materials. The materials (the "Licensed Materials") that are the subject of this Agreement are 
set forth in Appendix A. 

Grant of License Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a non-exclusive, non-transferable, worldwide, 
systemwide perpetual right to access and use the Licensed Materials, and to provide the Licensed 
Materials to Authorized Users (which are defined in Section IV below) in accordance with the terms of 
this Agreement. 

Ownership of lntellectual Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted to transfer ownership 
of any copyright, trademarks or service marks from the Licensor or its suppliers to the Licensee or 
Authorized Users. 

II. DELIVERY & ACCESS

Licensor will provide the Licensed Materials to the Licensee in the following manner: 

Network Access. The Licensed Materials will be stored at one or more Licensor locations in digital form 
accessible by telecommunications links between such locations and authorized locations of Licensee. 

III. FEES

Fees and Payment. Licensee shall pay Licensor for the Licensed Materials pursuant to the terms set forth 
in Appendix A. All fees are due and payable by Licensee sixty (60) days after the date of invoice from 



Licensor, but no earlier than thirty (30) days before renewal. 

Notice of Renewal Fees. Licensor shall provide Licensee with renewal quotes of all Licensed Materials 
no less than sixty (60) days prior to the end of the current term. 

IV. AUTHORIZED USE OF LICENSED MATERIALS 

Authorized Users. "Authorized Users" are: 

Persons Affiliated with the University of California Full and part time employees (including faculty, 
staff, and independent contractors) and students of Licensee, regardless of the physical location of such 
persons. For authorized sites, see Appendix B. 

Walk-ins. Patrons not affiliated with Licensee who are physically present at Licensee's site(s) ("walk­
ins"). 

Access by and Authentication of Authorized Users. Licensee and its Authorized Users shall be 
granted access to the Licensed Materials pursuant to the following: 

IP Addresses. Authorized Users shall be identified and authenticated by the use of Internet Protocol 
("IP") addresses provided by Licensee to Licensor. The use of proxy servers is authorized as long as any 
proxy server IP addresses provided limit remote or off-campus access to Authorized Users. Authorized 
IP Addresses are listed in Appendix C. An updated list will be sent to Licensor on an annual or as 
needed basis. Licensee and Licensor shall cooperate in the implementation of new authentication 
protocols and procedures (such as Shibboleth) as they are developed during the term of this Agreement. 

Licensor-Administered Authentication. Where Licensor provides alternative methods of access and 
authentication beyond the Licensee-administered methods described herein, e.g. by allowing users to 
establish a personal login from an on-campus IP address (thereby enabling access via username and 
password when logging in to a vendor website) or device authentication, which affiliates the device or 
application by use of a token, cookie, or vendor-managed proxy prefix, Licensee will not be responsible 
nor liable for claims of breach or validity of such use. 

Authorized Uses. Licensee and Authorized Users may make all use of the Licensed Materials as is 
consistent with United States copyright law, including its Fair Use Provisions. In addition, the Licensed 
Materials may be used for purposes ofresearch, education or other non-commercial use as follows: 

Display. Licensee and Authorized Users shall have the right to electronically display the Licensed 
Materials. 

Digitally Copy. Licensee and Authorized Users may download and digitally copy a reasonable portion 
of the Licensed Materials. 

Print Copy. Licensee and Authorized Users may print a reasonable portion of the Licensed Materials. 
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Recover Copying Costs. Licensee may charge a reasonable fee to cover costs of copying or printing 
portions of Licensed Materials for Authorized Users. 

Archival/Backup Copy. Licensor shall provide to Licensee upon request, or Licensee may create, one 
(1) copy of the entire set of Licensed Materials to be maintained as a backup copy. In the event that the 
Agreement is terminated, or the Licensor no longer offers the Licensed Materials online, Licensee may 
use the backup copy to exercise Licensee's rights under section XII, Perpetual Rights, of this 
Agreement. 

Caching. Licensee and Authorized Users may make local digital copies of the Licensed Materials in 
order to ensure efficient use by Authorized Users by appropriate browser or other software. For the 
avoidance of doubt, the cached copy is not a derivative work. 

Classroom Use. Licensee and Authorized Users may distribute single copies of individual articles or 
items of the Licensed Materials in print or electronic form to Authorized Users. For the avoidance of 
doubt, classroom handouts shall include the distribution of a copy for teaching purposes to all individual 
Authorized Users in a class at Authorized Sites (Appendix B). 

Collections of Information. Licensee and Authorized Users shall be permitted to extract or use 
information contained in the Licensed Materials for educational, scientific, or research purposes, 
including extraction and manipulation of information for the purpose of illustration, explanation, 
example, comment, criticism, teaching, research, or analysis. 

Collections of Information. Licensee and Authorized Users shall be permitted to extract or use 
information contained in the Licensed Materials for educational, scientific, or research purposes, 
including extraction of information for the purpose of illustration, explanation, example, comment, 
criticism, teaching, research, or analysis. Licensed Materials may not be modified or manipulated, 
except for minor editing privileges on images, figures and tables. For the avoidance of doubt, no 
alteration of words or their order is permitted. 

Course Packs (Print and Electronic). Licensee and Authorized Users may use a reasonable portion of 
the Licensed Materials in the preparation of Course Packs or other educational materials under the 
condition that the Course Packs will be used for non-commercial purposes only. 

Course Reserves (Print and Electronic). Licensee and Authorized Users may use a reasonable portion 
of the Licensed Materials for use in connection with specific courses of instruction offered by the 
University of California under the condition that the main purpose of these courses of instruction will 
be non-commercial. 

Electronic Links. Licensee and Authorized Users may provide hyperlinks from the Licensee's and 
Authorized Users' web page(s) or web site(s) to individual units of content within the Licensed Materials. 

Scholarly Sharing. Authorized Users may transmit to a third party in hard copy or electronically, 
minimal, insubstantial amounts of the Licensed Materials for personal use or scholarly, educational, 
or scientific research or professional use but in no case for resale or commercial purposes. 
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Text and Data Mining. Authorized Users may use the Licensed Materials to perform and engage in text 
and/or data mining activities for academic research, scholarship, and other educational purposes and 
may utilize and share the results of text and/or data mining in their scholarly work and make the results 
available for use by others, so long as the purpose is not to create a product for use by third parties that 
would substitute for the Licensed Materials. Licensor will cooperate with Licensee and Authorized 
Users as reasonably necessary in making the Licensed Materials available in a manner and form most 
useful to the Authorized User. Licensor shall provide to Licensee, upon request, copies of the Licensed 
Materials for text and data mining purposes without any extra fees. 

Interlibrary Loan. Licensee may fulfill requests from other libraries, a practice commonly called 
Interlibrary Loan. Licensee agrees to fulfill such requests in accordance with Sections I 07 and 108 of 
the U.S. Copyright Act. Requests may be fulfilled by post, fax or secure transmission (using Ariel or its 
equivalent). 

Bibliographic Citations. Licensee and Authorized Users may use, with appropriate credit, figures, 
tables, and brief excerpts from the Licensed Materials in the Authorized User's own scientific, 
scholarly, and educational works. For the avoidance of doubt, Licensee and Authorized Users may 
use citation and abstract information in faculty profiling systems, in lists of publications on faculty 
and institutional web pages, and to create bibliographies, and store a single copy of an individual 
document being part of the Licensed Materials, including within secure personal bibliographic 
reference/citation management systems. 

No Diminution of Rights. Nothing in this Agreement, including but not limited to Authorized Uses, 
shall be interpreted to diminish the rights and privileges of the Licensee or Authorized Users with 
respect to any of the Licensed Materials, including exceptions or limitations to the exclusive rights of 
copyright owners, such as fair use, under Section 107 of the U.S. Copyright Act. In the event that any 
content included in the Licensed Materials is in the public domain or has been issued under a Creative 
Commons or other open license, Licensor shall not place access, use or other restrictions on that content 
beyond those found in the open license, where applicable. 

Author Rights to Use Their Own Work. Notwithstanding any terms or conditions to the contrary in 
any author agreement between authors and Licensor, authors who are Authorized Users of Licensee 
("Authors") whose work ("Content") is accepted for publication by Licensor during the Tenn shall 
retain the non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free right to use their Content for scholarly and 
educational purposes, including self-archiving or depositing the Content in institutional, subject-based, 
national or other open repositories or archives (including the author's own web pages or departmental 
servers), and to comply with all grant or institutional requirements associated with the Content. 
Licensee and Licensor shall cooperate in the implementation of procedures for Licensor to deposit 
Content into Licensee's institutional repository, or to make the Content available for Licensee to harvest, 
as they are developed during the term of this Agreement. 

For the avoidance of doubt, it is the intent of the parties to this License Agreement that Licensee's 
Authors are third party beneficiaries of this provision of the Agreement. Nothing in this section shall 
eliminate or limit any other rights that Licensee or any Author may have to deposit, host or make 
available Content published by Licensor. 
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Definitions: 

Author: An author of a work published by Licensor who is an Authorized User of the Licensed 
Materials. 

Content: The author's accepted manuscript version (after peer review and including revisions from the 
peer review process but before copy-editing and final publication) of any work by an Author that is 
accepted for publication by Licensor. 

Scholarly and educational purposes: Purposes encompassing teaching, research, and institutional needs, 
including but not limited to the right to (a) use, reproduce, distribute, perform, and display the Content 
in connection with teaching, conference presentations, and lectures; (b) make full use of the Content in 
future research and publications; ( c) republish, update or revise the Content in whole or in part for later 
publication; ( d) meet requirements and conditions of research grants or publishing subventions provided 
by government agencies or non-profit foundations, and; (e) grant to the Author's employing institution 
some or all of the foregoing rights, as well as permission to use the Content in cqnnection with 
administrative activities such as accreditation, mandated reports to state or federal governments, and 
similar purposes. In all cases, the Author and/or the Author's employing institution will be expected to 
provide proper citation to the published version. 

Repositories or archives: Open-access digital repository services such as those provided by the 
Author's employing institution, an academic consortium, a discipline-based entity, or a governmental 
funding agency. 

Amount of Authorized Use. 

Unlimited Access. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Licensee and its Authorized Users shall have 
unlimited simultaneous user access to the Licensed Materials. 

V. SPEC[FIC RESTRICTIONS ON USE OF LICENSED MATERIALS 

Unauthorized Use. Licensee shall not knowingly permit anyone other than Authorized Users to access 
the Licensed Materials. 

Modification of Licensed Materials. Licensee shall not modify, manipulate, or create a derivative work 
of the Licensed Materials without the prior written permission of Licensor. 

Removal of Copyright Notice. Licensee may not remove, obscure or modify any copyright or other 
notices included in the Licensed Materials. 

Commercial Purposes. Licensee may not use the Licensed Materials for commercial purposes, 
including but not limited to the sale of the Licensed Materials, fee-for-service use of the Licensed 
Materials; nor may Licensee impose special charges on Authorized Users for use of the Licensed 
Materials beyond reasonable printing or administrative costs. For the avoidance of doubt, research 
conducted by Licensee and Authorized Users that is supported by a commercial entity shall not be 
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considered usc for commercial purposes. 

VI. MUTUAL PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS 

Notification and Cure of Unauthorized Use, In the event the Licensee has notice of an unauthorized use 
of the Licensed Materials and cannot promptly remedy it, the Licensee shall promptly notify the 
Licensor. In the event the Licensor has notice of unauthorized use of the Licensed Materials, the 
Licensor will promptly notify Licensee. 

In the case of unauthorized use which is causing serious and immediate material harm to the Licensor, 
Licensor may temporarily suspend such offending individual Authorized User's access to the Licensed 
Materials (e.g. by blocking an individual user's IP address), provided that Licensor immediately notifies 
the Licensee of any such suspension, including the reason for the block and any supporting 
details. Such temporary suspensions will be of the shortest duration possible sufficient to terminate the 
alleged unauthorized activity and prevent its resumption. Any unauthorized use that is considered a 
breach of obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to Section XI, below, including the cure 
period. 

VII. LICENSOR PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS 

The Licensor will use reasonable efforts to ensure that its performance will meet or exceed industry 
standards and practices. Additionally, the Licensor agrees to the following performance standards. 

Availability of License Materials. Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, Licensor will make the 
Licensed Materials available to the Licensee and Authorized Users. 

Discovery of Licensed Materials. Licensor shall make the Licensed Materials available through 
Licensee's Discovery Service System(s) for indexing and discovery purposes. Licensor shall provide to 
Licensee's discovery service vendors on an ongoing basis the citation and complete descriptive metadata 
(including all subject headings, abstracts, and keywords), and full-text content necessary to facilitate 
optimal discovery and accessibility of the content for the benefit of Licensee and Authorized Users. 
Discovery Service Systems are defined as user interface and search systems for discovering and 
displaying content from local, database and web-based sources. 

Persistent Linking. Licensor will comply with the most current version of the OpenURL standard 
(ANSI/NISA Z39.88), and will provide a mechanism for persistent links to content. 

Online Terms and Conditions. In the event that Licensor requires Authorized Users to agree to 
additional terms relating to the use of the Licensed Materials ( commonly referred to as "click-through" 
or "clickwrap" licenses), or otherwise attempts to impose terms on Authorized Users through online 
terms and conditions invoked by the mere use or viewing of the Licensed Materials, such terms shall not 
materially differ. from the provisions of this Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the click­
through terms or online terms and conditions and this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall 
prevail. For the avoidance of doubt, Authorized Users are not a party to this Agreement. 
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Documentation. Licensor will provide complete and up-to-date help and operational documentation for 
Licensee and Authorized Users in an electronic format. 

Support. Licensor will provide activation and installation support, including assisting Licensee and 
Authorized Users with the implementation of any Licensor software. Licensor will offer reasonable 
levels of continuing support to assist Licensee and Authorized Users in use of the Licensed Materials. 
Licensor will make its personnel available by email and/or phone during Licensee's regular business 
hours, Monday through Friday, for feedback, problem-solving, or general questions and will respond in 
a timely manner. 

Updates. Licensor will provide regular system and project updates to Licensee as they become 
available. 

Quality of Service. Licensor shall use reasonable efforts to ensure that the Licensor's server or servers 
have sufficient capacity and rate of connectivity to provide the Licensee and its Authorized Users with a 
quality of service comparable to current standards in the on-line information provision industry in the 
Licensee's locale. Licensor shall use reasonable efforts to provide continuous service seven (7) days a 
week with an average of 98% up-time per month. The 2% down-time includes periodic unavailability 
due to server maintenance; software installation or testing; loading or making available additional 
Licensed Materials as they become available; and unavailability because of service or equipment failure 
outside the control of Licensor (including problems with public or private telecommunications services, 
or Internet nodes or facilities). Licensor may schedule brief unavailability periods, but will do so only 
where (1) it has given at least forty-eight ( 48) hour notice to Licensee, and (2) in ways and at times that 
minimize inconvenience to Licensee and its Authorized Users, regardless of when notice has been given. 

Problems with Licensed Materials. If the Licensed Materials fail to operate, display, load, or render in 
conformance with the terms of this Agreement, Licensee shall immediately notify Licensor, and 
Licensor shall promptly use best efforts to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as possible. 
In the event that the non-conformity materially affects the Licensee's or Authorized Users' use of the 
Licensed Materials, and Licensor fails to repair the nonconformity within five (5) business days, 
Licensor shall reimburse Licensee for such problems in an amount that is proportional to the total Fees 
owed by Licensee under this Agreement. 

Transfer or Acquisition of Titles. If any portion of the Licensed Materials is transferred to or acquired 
from another party, Licensor shall use best efforts to ensure that Licensee does not lose access to content 
subject to this Agreement as a result of the transfer or acquisition. Any archival and perpetual access 
rights that have been granted shall be honored, whether the Licensor is acting as the transferring or 
acquiring party. If Licensor is transferring any portion of the Licensed Materials to another party, 
Licensor will use best efforts to assign all rights and obligations to the assignee. If Licensor is acquiring 
works that become subject to this Agreement, Licensor will use best efforts to acquire the rights to 
perform under this Agreement, including but not limited to perpetual access rights. Licensor agrees to 
communicate with the party from which it is acquiring works to exchange such relevant payment and 
rights information. For journal titles, Licensor will comply with the NISO Transfer Code of Practice. 1 

1 http:/ /www.niso.org/workrooms/transfer/ 
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Completeness of Content. Licensor will inform Licensee of instances where online content differs from 
print versions of the Licensed Materials. Where applicable, Licensor will cooperate with Licensee to 
identify and correct content errors or omissions, and when necessary, the Licensor shall use reasonable 
efforts to ensure that the online content: (1) is at least as complete as print and other physical format 
versions of the Licensed Materials; and (2) represents complete, accurate, and timely replications of the 
corresponding content contained within the print and other physical format versions of such Materials. 

In order to facilitate the assessment of completeness of content, Licensor will provide upon request of 
Licensee a report of the content in the Licensed Materials at the title, issue, chapter, or item level. 
Licensor will disclose to Licensee content known or found to be missing from the Licensed Materials, 
including but not limited to images, pages, issues, and chapters. 

If online content is a digitized version of print content and differs from the print or other physical format 
versions of Licensed Materials so as to be substantially less useful to the Licensee or its Authorized 
Users, the Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the termination 
provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below. 

Notification of Modifications of Licensed Materials. From time to time Licensor may add, change, or 
modify portions of the Licensed Materials, or migrate the Licensed Materials to other formats. When 
such changes, modifications, or migrations occur, the Licensor shall give notice of any such changes to 
Licensee as soon as is practicable, but in no event less than sixty (60) days in advance of modification. 
If any of the changes, modifications, or migrations renders the Licensed Materials substantially less 
useful to the Licensee or its Authorized Users, the Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for 
breach pursuant to the termination provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below. 

Withdrawal of Licensed Materials. Licensor reserves the right to withdraw from the Licensed Materials 
any item or part of an item for which it no longer retains the right to publish, or which it has reasonable 
grounds to believe infringes copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful, or otherwise objectionable. 
Licensor shall give written notice of the withdrawal to the Licensee as soon as is practicable, but in no 
event less than thirty (30) days in advance of withdrawal, specifying the item or items to be withdrawn. 

If any such withdrawal renders the Licensed Materials less useful to Licensee or its Authorized Users, 
Licensor shall reimburse Licensee for the withdrawal in an amount proportional to the total Fees owed 
by Licensee for the Licensed Materials under this Agreement. If any such withdrawal renders the 
Licensed Materials substantially less useful to Licensee or its Authorized Users, Licensee may seek to 
terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the termination provisions in Section XI, below. 

Itemized Holdings/Title List. The Licensor will provide to the Licensee, prior to the beginning of the 
calendar year within the current term, an itemized holdings report that specifies the titles included in the 
Licensed Materials for the next subscription term. Licensor will use reasonable efforts to update 
itemized holdings reports as soon as is practicable when holdings information changes, and will provide 
this information to Discovery Service Systems in a timely manner and to Licensee on request. If the 
Licensed Materials include content covered by the NJSO Knowledge Bases And Related Tools 
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(KBART) Reconunended Practice, 2 Licensor will provide itemjzed holdings lists for the Licensed 
Materials in KBART-compliant format, including a column/field for dates (YYYY-MM) of additions. 

Usage Statistics. Licensor must provide both composite systemwide use data and itemized data for 
individual campuses and labs, on a monthly basis. Statistics shall meet or exceed the most recent project 
Counting Online Usage ofNeTworked Electronic Resources (COUNTER) Code of Practice ReJease,3 

including but not limited to its provisions on customer confidentiality. When a release of a new 
COUNTER Codes of Practice is issued, Licensor shall comply with the implementation time frame 
specified by COUNTER to provide use statistics in the new standard format. 

Licensor shall not provide Licensee's usage statistics in any form to any third party without the 
Licensee's written authorization, unless the third party owns rights in the Licensed Materials. In all 
cases, the disclosure of such data shall fully protect the anonymity of individual users and the 
confidentiality of their searches, and will comply with all applicable privacy laws. The Licensor shall 
not disclose or sell to other parties usage data or information about the Licensee or its Authorized Users 
without the Licensee's written permission or as required by law. 

Confidentiality of PersonaI1y Identifiable Information. The Licensor agrees that no personally 
identifiable information, including but not limited to log-ins recorded in system logs, IP addresses of 
patrons accessing the system, saved searches, usemames and passwords, will be shared with third 
parties, except in response to a subpoena, court order, or other legal requirement. If Licensor is 
compelled by law or court order to disclose personally identifiable information of Authorized Users of 
patterns of use, Licensor shall provide the Licensee with adequate prior written notice as soon as is 
practicable, so that Licensee or Authorized Users may seek protective orders or other remedies. 
Licensor will notify Licensee and Authorized Users as soon as is practicable if the Licensor's systems 
are breached and the confidentiality of personally identifiable information is compromised. 

Notice of the Use of Digital Rights Management Technology. In the event that Licensor utilizes or 
implements any type of digital rights management (DRM) technology to control the access to or usage 
of the Licensed Materials, Licensor will provide to Licensee a description of the technical specifications 
of the DRM and how it impacts access to or usage of the Licensed Materials. In no event may such 
Digital Rights Management Technology be used in such a way as to limit the usage rights of a Licensee 
or any Authorized User as specified in this Agreement or under applicable law. If the use ofDRM 
renders the Licensed Materials substantially less useful to the Licensee or its Authorized Users, the 
Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the termination provisions of this 
Agreement in Section XI, below. 

Use of Digital Watermarking Technology. In the event that Licensor utilizes any type of watermarking 
technology for any element of the Licensed Materials, Licensor agrees that watermarks will not reduce 
readability of content and will not degrade image quality. These watermarks shall not contain user­
related information, including but not limited to an account number, IP address, and usernames. If 
digital watermarking technology is implemented, Licensor will notify Licensee at least thirty (30) days 

2 http://www.niso.o rg/workrooms/ kbart 

3 http:// """vw .proiectcoun ter.org/ code practice.h tm I 
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in advance of implementation, and Licensor will provide the teclmical specifications for the technology 
used. If the use of the watermarking technology renders the Licensed Materials substantially less useful 
to the Licensee or its Authorized Users, the Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach 
pursuant to the tennination provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below. 

Interoperability with Prevailing Web Browsers. Licensor will use reasonable efforts to ensure that the 
Licensed Materials are accessible and interoperable with prevailing web browsers and internet access 
tools, including, at a minimum, the most recent two major versions ( current version and one version 
prior) and all the associated releases for those versions. 

Branding. Licensor will provide Licensee the option to brand the Licensor's Platform with the name of 
the Licensee and/or Authorized Sites at Licensee's discretion. 

MARC Records. When applicable to the Licensed Materials, at Licensee's request, Licensor shall 
provide full OCLC-quality batched sets of MARC records incorporating Licensee specifications at no 
additional cost by the date of the execution of this License Agreement. Updates to existing records and 
new title records, matching the schedule of release and delivery of new publications, will be provided on 
a mutually agreed-upon schedule and in a format that renders them useful to the Licensee. 

Open Access Option 

In the event that Licensor offers an open access option to its authors, Licensor agrees to annually review 
the number of open access articles published in the Licensed Materials under the open access option. For 
all Licensed Materials in which such articles are published, Licensor will share with Licensee the 
following information: 

• The number of articles published under the open access option by University of California 
authors, listed by journal title and campus. 

• The number of articles published under the open access option by all authors, listed by journal 
title. 

Licensor will enter into good faith discussions with Licensee concerning open access business 
models. Licensor agrees to phase in an open access business model during the term of the license once 
agreement on parameters of such a model is reached and infrastructure allows for implementation. 

VIII. LICENSEE PERFORMANCE OBLIGATIONS 

License Terms Notification. Licensee will use reasonable efforts to provide Authorized Users with 
appropriate notice of the tenns and conditions under which access to the Licensed Materials is granted 
under this Agreement. 

Protection from Unauthorized Use. Licensee will use reasonable efforts to restrict access to the 
Licensed Materials to Authorized Users. 

Maintaining Confidentiality of Access Passwords. Where access to the Licensed Materials is to be 
controlled by use of passwords, Licensee will use reasonable efforts to inform Authorized Users that 
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they should not divulge their numbers and passwords to any third party. Licensee will also use 
reasonable efforts to maintain the confidentiality of any institutional passwords provided by Licensor. 

IX. TERM 

This Agreement shall be in effect from the Effective Date through the expiration date as set out in 
Appendix A unless terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions in Section XI. 

X. RENEWAL 

This agreement shall be renewable at the end of the current term for a successive one (1) year term 
unless either party gives written notice of its intention to cancel thirty (30) days before expiration of the 
current term. In the event of a price increase for a subsequent term as provided for in Section III, 
Licensee shall have no less than sixty (60) days from the date of notification of the price increase to 
notify Licensor of Licensee's intent to cancel or renegotiate. 

XI. EARLY TERMINATION 

Early Termination for Financial Hardship. The Licensee may terminate this Agreement without penalty 
if sufficient content acquisitions funds are not allocated to enable the Licensee, in the exercise of its 
reasonable administrative discretion, to continue this Agreement. In the event of such financial 
circumstances, Licensee will notify Licensor of the intent to terminate the Agreement as soon as is 
reasonably possible, but in any case, no less than 30 days prior to next payment date, and this 
transaction shall terminate on the last day of the subscription period for which payment has been made 
without penalty of expense to the Licensee of any kind whatsoever, except as to the portions of 
payments herein agreed for which funds shall have been appropriated and budgeted or otherwise 
available. In the event of such termination the Licensee shall maintain its perpetual right to materials 
licensed under the subscription periods for which it has fully paid, subject to Section XII. 

Termination for Breach. If either party believes that the other has materially breached any obligations 
under this Agreement, such party shall so notify the breaching party in writing. The breaching party 
shall have sixty (60) days from the receipt of notice to use all reasonable means to cure the alleged 
breach and to notify the non-breaching party in writing that cure has been effected. If the breach is not 
cured within the sixty (60) day period, the non-breaching party shall have the right to terminate the 
Agreement without further notice. Once this Agreement ends, by early termination or otherwise, the 
Licensor may terminate access to the Licensed Materials by Licensee and Authorized users, subject to 
Section XII, below. In addition, authorized copies of Licensed Materials made by Authorized Users may 
be retained for educational purposes and used subject to the terms of this Agreement. 

Refunds. In the event of early termination permitted by this Agreement, except for termination for a 
material breach by the Licensee, Licensee shall be entitled to a refund of any fees or pro-rata portion 
thereof paid by Licensee for any remaining period of the Agreement from the date of termination. 
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XII. PERPETUAL RIGHTS 

Perpetual License. Notwithstanding anything else in the Agreement, Licensor grants to Licensee a 
nonexclusive, royalty-free, systemwide perpetual license to use any Licensed Materials that were 
subscribed to or for which a perpetual license fee has been paid during the term of this Agreement. Such 
use shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, which provisions shall survive any 
termination of this Agreement. The means by which Licensee shall have access to such Licensed 
Materials shall be in a manner and form substantially equivalent to the means by which access is 
provided under this Agreement. If the Licensor's means of access is not available, the Licensee may 
provide substantially equivalent access to the Licensed Materials by use of an archival copy or by 
engaging the services of third-party trusted archives (such as Portico) and/or participating in 
collaborative archiving endeavors to exercise its perpetual use rights. 

Archival Copy. Licensor shall provide to Licensee upon request, or Licensee may create, one (1) copy 
of the entire set of Licensed Materials to be maintained as an archival copy. The archival copy from the 
Licensor shall be provided without any DRM in a mutually agreeable medium suitable to the content, 
and any fees for provision of copies will be on a time and materials basis only. 

In the event the Licensor discontinues or suspends selling or licensing the Licensed Materials, the 
Licensee may use such archived Licensed Materials under the same terms as this Agreement. If 
Licensee has a backup copy of the Licensed Materials as defined in Section IV, the backup copy may be 
used as an archival copy. 

Third Party Archiving Services. Licensor and Licensee acknowledge that either party may engage the 
services of third-party trusted archives and/or participate in collaborative archiving endeavors to 
exercise Licensee's rights under this section of the Agreement. Licensor agrees to cooperate with such 
archiving entities and/or initiatives as reasonably necessary to make the Licensed Materials available for 
archiving purposes. Licensee may perpetually use a third-party trusted system or collaborative archive 
to access or store the Licensed Materials, so long as Licensee's use is under the same terms as this 
Agreement. 

In the event the Licensor discontinues or changes the terms of its participation in a third-party archiving 
service, the Licensor shall notify the Licensee in advance, and shall in good faith seek to establish 
alternative arrangements for trusted archiving and perpetual access to the Licensed Materials. 

XIII. WARRANTIES 

Licensor warrants that it has all necessary legal and equitable rights, permissions, and clearances to 
license the Licensed Materials to the Licensee for the purposes outlined in this Agreement, and that use 
of the Licensed Materials by Authorized Users in accordance with the terms of this Agreement shall not 
infringe the copyright or other rights of any third party. 

Licensor warrants that the physical object or medium which contains the Licensed Materials will be free 
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from defects for a period of ninety (90) days from delivery. 

Accessibility Requirements. Licensor warrants that the Licensed Materials comply with California and 
federal disabilities laws and regulations, and confonn to the accessibility requirements of Web 
Accessibility Initiative, Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 at level AA.4 Licensor 
agrees to promptly respond to and resolve any complaint regarding accessibility of Licensed Materials. 

XIV. LIMITATIONS ON WARRANTIES 

Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement, neither party shall be liable for any indirect, special, 
incidental, punitive or consequential damages, including but not limited to loss of data, business 
interruption, or loss of profits, that arises from the use of the Licensed Materials, or the inability to use 
the Licensed Materials. 

Licensor makes no representation or warranty, and expressly disclaims any liability with respect to the 
content of any Licensed Materials, including but not limited to errors or omissions contained therein, 
libel, infringement of rights of publicity, privacy, trademark rights, moral rights, or the disclosure of 
confidential information. 

Except for the express warranties stated elsewhere in this Agreement, Licensor disclaims any and all 
other warranties, conditions, or representations ( express, implied, oral or written), relating to the 
Licensed Materials or any part thereof, including, without limitation, any and all implied warranties of 
quality, perfonnance, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose. 

xv. INDEMNrrms 

The Licensor shall indemnify and bold harmless the Licensee and Authorized Users for any losses, 
claims, damages, awards, penalties, or injuries incurred, including reasonable attorney's fees, that arise 
from any third party claim that alleges copyright infringement or other intellectual property infringement 
arising from the use of the Licensed Materials by the Licensee or any Authorized User. NO 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SET FORTH ELSEWHERE IN THIS AGREEMENT IS APPLICABLE 
TO THIS INDEMNIFICATION. This Section XV shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

XVI. ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER 

Neither party may assign, directly or indirectly, all or part of its rights or obligations under this 
Agreement without the prior written consent of the other party, except as otherwise provided in Section 
VII. Neither party to this Agreement may unreasonably withhold or delay such written consent. 

4 http://www.w3.org/WAI/guid-tech.html 
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XVII. GoVERNING LAW 

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed according to, and governed by, the laws of 
California, excluding any such laws that might direct the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. 

XVlll. DISPUTE RESOLUTION & VENUE 

In the event of any dispute or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement, the parties agree 
to exercise good faith efforts to resolve the dispute as soon as possible. In the event that the parties 
cannot, by exercise of their good faith efforts, resolve the dispute, they shall submit the dispute to 
informal mediation, as further described below in this paragraph. The parties shall continue to perform 
their respective obligations under this Agreement that are not affected by the dispute. The party 
invoking mediation shall give to the other party written notice of its decision to seek informal mediation, 
and the notice must include a description of the issues subject to the dispute and a proposed resolution 
thereof. Designated representatives of both parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute within five (5) 
working days after such notice. If those designated representatives cannot resolve the dispute, the 
parties shall meet at a mutually agreeable location and describe the dispute and their respective 
proposals for resolution to responsible executives of the disputing parties, who shall act in good faith to 
resolve the dispute. 

If the dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) calendar days of the meeting among the parties' 
executives, either party may pursue a legal action in court. The exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any 
and all actions arising out of or brought under the Agreement is in a state court of competent 
jurisdiction, situated in Alameda County, California ( or, if applicable, the federal court located in the 
Northern District of California). Licensor agrees to submit to the personal jurisdiction of the state courts 
in the State of California ( or, if applicable, the federal courts in California) with respect to any legal 
proceedings that may arise in connection with this Agreement or from a dispute as to the interpretation 
or breach of this Agreement. During such court action, the parties shall continue to perform their 
respective obligations under this Agreement that are not affected by the dispute. 

XIX. FORCE MAJEURE 

Neither party shall be liable in damages or have the right to terminate this Agreement for any delay or 
default in performing hereunder if such delay or default is caused by conditions beyond its control 
including, but not limited to Acts of God, Government restrictions (including the denial or cancellation 
of any export or other necessary license), wars, insurrections, labor strikes or other work stoppages, 
and/or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the party whose performance is affected. 

XX. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior communications, 
understandings, and agreements relating to the subject matter hereof, whether oral or written. For the 
avoidance of doubt, online terms and conditions as defined in Section VII shall not modify the terms of 
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this Agreement. 

XXI. AMENDMENT 

No modification or claimed waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid except by written 
amendment signed by authorized representatives of Licensor and Licensee. 

XXII. SEVERABILITY 

If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal, unenforceable or in 
conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining 
provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. 

XXIII. W AIYER OF CONTRACTUAL RIGHT 

Waiver of any provision herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any other provision herein, nor shall 
waiver of any breach of this Agreement be construed as a continuing waiver of other breaches of the 
same or other provisions of this Agreement. 

XXIV. NOTICES 

All notices given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and may be hand delivered, or shall be 
deemed received within five (5) business days after mailing if sent by registered or certified mail, return 
receipt requested. If any notice is sent by facsimile or electronic mail, confirmation copies must be sent 
by mail or by hand delivery to the specified address. Either party may from time to time change its 
Notice Address by written notice to the other party. Any legal notices or other legal documents 
provided to either party as described in this Agreement shall constitute valid legal service, and Licensor 
expressly waives any further service of process requirements provided under the Hague Service 
Convention or similar service of process standards or agreements. 

If to Licensor: 

If to Licensee: 
Licensing contact: - .. Assistant Director for Systemwide Licensing 

California Digital Library 
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Invoicing contact: 

CDL Acquisitions Coordinator 
University of California 
Geisel Library 

Technical contact: COL Support 
California Digital Library 

Universi of California Office of the President 

XXV. SHARED PRINT ARCHIVE 

At Licensee' s request, Licensor will provide to Licensee a single print archival copy of the titles selected 
from the Licensed Materials, on a mutually agreed upon schedule, shipped to a single ship-to address of 
Licensee or third party agent, at no additional cost. This term does not apply if Licensor ceases to 
produce paper editions of such titles. 

XXVI. EXECUTION 

The parties agree that sca1U1ed and/or electronically signed versions of this originally executed 
Agreement are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be given full force and effect under 
law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their respective, duly 
authorized representatives as of the date first above written. 
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LICENSOR: 

LICENSEE: 

g 
Licensee 

··-Associate Executive Director 

DATE: /f1 /AJjA 
I 

DATE:_11/9/2018 __ _ 
gn ry 

Director, Collection Development and Management Program 
California Digital Library 
Office of the President 
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APPENDIX A: BUSINESS TERMS 

Terms of Contract: 2019-2021 

Licensed Materials: eJoumals and eBooks (See Appendix D for the title list.) 

Fees: 

Journals license fee 

Annual increases 

Ebooks license fee 

Total 

Notes on Fees: 
• - reduction in the base cost of the 2019 journals 

3-Year 
Total 

• No fee for the 2019 eBook Collection. Licensee is entitled to all eBooks included in the 2018 & 
2019 eBook Collections for no additional cost. 

• Licensor will inform the Licensee of the eBooks 2020 status by 9/30/2019 and 2021 status by 
9/30/2020. 

Access Conditions: Unlimited simultaneous user systemwide perpetual access 

Authentication: IP authentication (See Appendix C for IP addresses) 

Open Access (OA) Offsetting: Licensor agrees to phase in an open access business model during the 
term of the license once agreement on parameters of such a model is reached and infrastructure allows 
for implementation. 

Discounts on Article Processing Charges {APC) and Other Publication Fees: 

• Corres. nding authors who are affiliated to the institutions listed under Appendix B are granted 
alll - discount on the APC for Karger Open Access journals, Author's Choice 
publication fee for Karger hybrid journals, and any other Karger publication fees. 

• Licensor, in its acceptance workflow, shall make authors aware that there may be publication fee 
discounts available, and provide a mechanism by which corresponding authors can indicate their 
institutional affiliation to claim the discount. 
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List of Article Processing Charges (APCs) 2019-2021 for Karger Open Access Journals (before 
discount) 

Title 

Biomedicine Hub 
Case Reports in Acute Medicine (2018) 
Case Reports in Clinical Nutrition 

Case Reports in Dermatology 
Case Reports in Gastroenterology 
Case Reports in Nephrology and Dialysis 
Case Reports in Neurology 

Case Reports in Oncology 
Case Reports in Ophthalmology 
Case Reports in Orthopedic Research 
Cellular Physiology and Biochemistry 
Cerebrovascular Diseases Extra 
Current Urology 
Dementia and Geriatric Cognitive 
Disorders Extra 
Dermatopathology 
Digital Biomarkers 

Dubai Medical Journal 

GE - Portuguese Journal of 
Gastroenterolo 
International Journal of Diabetes and 
Metabolism 
Journal of Innate Immunity 
Kidney and Blood Pressure Research 
Medical Cannabis and Cannabinoids 
Medical Principles and Practice 
Neurosignals 
Obesity Facts 
Portuguese Journal of Public Health 

* Per printed page 

eISSN 
2296-6870 
2504-5288 
2571-
662X 
1662-6567 
1662-0631 
2296-9705 
1662-
680X 
1662-6575 
1663-2699 
2296-9373 
1421-9778 
1664-5456 
1661-7657 
1664-5464 

2296-3529 
2504-
110X 
2571-
726X 
2387-1954 

2073-5944 

1662-8128 
1423-0143 
2504-3889 
1423-0151 
1424-8638 
1662-4033 
2504-3145 
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List of Author's Choice Fees 2019-2021 for Karger Hybrid Journals (before discount) 

Title eISSN Author's Choice Fee 
(CHF except where 
otherwise noted) 

Acta Cytologica 1938-2650 
Acta Haematologica 1421-9662 
American Journal of Nephrology 1421-9670 
Annals of Nutrition and Metabolism 1421-9697 
Audiology and Neurotology 1421-9700 
Blood Purification 1421-9735 
Brain, Behavior and Evolution 1421-9743 
Breast Care 1661-3805 
Cardiology 1421 -9751 
Cardiorenal Medicine 1664-5502 
Caries Research 1421-976X 
Cells Tissues Organs 1422-6421 
Cerebrovascular Diseases 1421-9786 
Chemotherapy 1421-9794 
Complementary Medicine Research 2504-2106 
Cytogenetic and Genome Research 1424-859X 
Dementia and Geriatric Cognitive Disorders 1421-9824 
Dermatology 1421-9832 
Developmental Neuroscience 1421-9859 
Digestion 1421-9867 
Digestive Diseases 1421-9875 
Digestive Surgery 1421-9883 
European Addiction Research 1421-9891 
European Neurology 1421-9913 
European Surgical Research 1421-9921 
European Thyroid Journal 2235-0802 
Fetal Diagnosis and Therapy 1421-9964 
Folia Phoniatrica et Logopaedica 1421-9972 
Folia Primatologica 1421-9980 
Gastrointestinal Tumors 2296-3766 
Gerontology 1423-0003 
Gynecologic and Obstetric Investigation 1423-002X 
Hormone Research in Paediatrics 1663-2826 
Human Development 1423-0054 
Human Heredity 1423-0062 
Inflammatory Intestinal Diseases 2296-9365 
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International Archives of Allergy and 
Inununolo 
Interventional Neurology 
Intervirology 
Journal of Molecular Microbiology and 
Biotechnolo 
Journal of Vascular Research 
Kidney Diseases 
Lifestyle Genomics 

Liver Cancer 
Molecular Neuropsychiatry 
Molecular Syndromology 
Neonatology 
Nephron 
Neurodegenerative Diseases 
Neuroendocrinology 
Neuroepidemiology 

Neuroimmunomodulation 
Neuropsychobiology 

Ocular Oncology and Pathology 
Oncology 

Oncology Research and Treatment 
Ophthalmic Research 
Ophthalmologica 
ORL 
Pathobiology 
Pediatric Neurosurgery 
Pharmacology 
Phonetica 

Psychopathology 
Psychotherapy and Psychosomatics 
Public Health Genomics 
Pulse 
Respiration 
Sexual Development 
Skin Appendage Disorders 

Skin Pharmacology and Physiology 
Stereotactic and Functional Neurosurgery 
Transfusion Medicine and Hemotherapy 
Urologia Intemationalis 
Verhaltenstherapie 

Visceral Medicine 

1423-0097 

1664-5545 
1423-0100 
1660-2412 

1423-0135 

2296-9357 
2504-3188 
1664-5553 
2296-9179 
1661-8777 
1661-7819 
2235-3186 
1660-2862 
1423-0194 
1423-0208 

1423-0216 
1423-0224 

2296-4657 
1423-0232 
2296-5262 
1423-0259 
1423-0267 
1423-0275 
1423-0291 
1423-0305 
1423-0313 
1423-0321 

1423-033X 
1423-0348 
1662-8063 
2235-8668 
1423-0356 
1661-5433 

2296-9160 
1660-5535 
1423-0372 
1660-3818 
1423-0399 
1423-0402 
2297-475X 
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APPENDIX B: AUTHORIZED SITES 

University of California, Berkeley (including Lawrence Berkeley Lab) 

University of California, Davis 

University of California, Irvine 

University of California, Los Angeles 

University of California, Merced 

University of California, Riverside 

University of California, San Diego 

University of California, San Francisco 

University of California, Santa Barbara 

University of California, Santa Cruz 

University of California Office of the President 
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APPENDIX C: IP ADDRESSES 
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APPENDIX D: TITLE LIST 

eJournals 

Journal title e-ISSN Issues 
per 
year 

1 Acta Cytologica 1938-2650 6 
2 Acta Haematologica 1421-9662 8 
3 American Journal ofNephrology 1421-9670 12 
4 Annals ofNeurosciences 0976-3260 4 
5 Annals of Nutrition and Metabolism 1421- 9697 8 
6 Audiology and Neurotology 1421-9700 6 
7 Blood Purification - Extended Contents 1421- 9735 8 
8 Brain, Behavior and Evolution 1421-9743 8 
9 Breast Care 1661- 3805 6 
10 Cardiology 1421- 9751 12 
11 Cardiorenal Medicine - Extended Contents 1664-5502 6 
12 Caries Research - Extended Contents 1421-976X 6 
13 Cells Tissues Organs 1422-6421 8 
14 Cerebrovascular Diseases 1421- 9786 12 
15 Chemotherapy 1421-9794 6 
16 Complementary Medicine Research 2504-2106 6 
17 Cytogenetic and Genome Research 1424-859X 12 
18 Dementia and Geriatric Cognitive Disorders 1421-9824 12 
19 Dermatology 1421-9832 6 
20 Developmental Neuroscience 1421-9859 6 
21 Digestion 1421- 9867 8 
22 Digestive Diseases 1421- 9875 6 
23 Digestive Surgery 1421- 9883 6 
24 European Addiction Research 1421- 9891 6 

25 European Neurology 1421- 9913 12 
26 European Surgical Research 1421- 9921 6 
27 European Thyroid Journal 2235- 0802 6 
28 Fetal Diagnosis and Therapy- Extended Contents 1421- 9964 12 
29 Folia Phoniatrica et Logopaedica - Extended Contents 1421- 9972 6 

30 Folia Primatologica - Extended Contents 1421- 9980 6 
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31 Gastrointestinal Tumors 2296-3766 4 

32 Gerontology 1423-0003 6 
33 Gynecologic and Obstetric Investigation 1423-002X 6 
34 Hormone Research in Paediatrics 1663-2826 12 
35 Human Development - Extended Contents 1423-0054 8 
36 Human Heredity 1423-0062 6 
37 Inflammatory Intestinal Diseases 2296-9365 4 
38 International Archives of Allergy and Immunology 1423-0097 12 
39 Interventional Neurology - Extended Contents 1664-5545 6 
40 Intervirology 1423-0100 6 
41 Journal of Molecular Microbiology and Biotechnology 1660--2412 6 
42 Journal of Vascular Research 1423-0135 6 
43 Karger Kompass Dermatologie 2296-536X 4 
44 Karger Kompass Onkologie 2296-5386 4 
45 Karger Kompass Ophthalmologie 2297-0045 4 

46 Karger Kompass Pneumologie 2296-0317 6 
47 Kidney Diseases 2296-9357 4 
48 Lifestyle Genomics 2504-3188 6 
49 Liver Cancer - Extended Contents 1664-5553 6 
50 Molecular Neuropsychiatry 2296-9179 4 
51 Molecular Syndromology 1661-8777 6 
52 Neonatology 1661-7819 8 
53 Nephron 2235-3186 12 
54 Neurodegenerative Diseases 1660--2862 6 
55 Neuroendocrinology 1423-0194 8 
56 Neuroepidemiology 1423-0208 8 
57 Neuroimmunomodulation 1423-0216 6 
58 Neuropsychobiology- Biennial Volume 2018/2019 1423-0224 8 

59 Ocular Oncology and Pathology - Extended Contents 2296-4657 6 
60 Oncology 1423-0232 12 
61 Oncology Research and Treatment 2296-5262 10 
62 Ophthalmic Research 1423-0259 8 

63 Ophthalmologica 1423-0267 8 

64 ORL 1423-0275 6 
65 Pathobiology 1423-0291 6 
66 Pediatric Neurosurgery 1423-0305 6 
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67 Pharmacology 1423-0313 12 
68 Phonetica - Extended Contents 1423-0321 6 
69 Psychopathology 1423-033X 6 
70 Psychotherapy and Psychosomatics 1423-0348 6 
71 Public Health Genomics 1662- 8063 6 
72 Pulse 2235-8668 4 

73 Respiration - Extended Contents 1423- 0356 12 
74 Sexual Development 1661- 5433 6 
75 Skin Appendage Disorders - Extended Contents 2296-9160 6 

76 Skin Phannacology and Physiology 1660-5535 6 
77 Stereotactic and Functional Neurosurgery 1423-0372 6 

78 Transfusion Medicine and Hemotherapy 1660-3818 6 

79 Urologia Internationalis 1423- 0399 8 
80 Verhaltenstherapie 1423-0402 4 
81 Visceral Medicine 2297-475X 6 
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eBooks 2018/2019 Collec!!Q!! (status as of9/21/2018) 

e-ISBN Availability Title 
978-3-318- available Imaging Techniques 
06356-1 
978-3-318- available Recent Advances in the Pathogenesis and Treatment of Kidney 
06350-9 Diseases 
978-3-318- available Transition of Care 
06143-7 
978-3-318- available Recent Advances in Dialysis Therapy in Japan 
06298-4 
978-3-318- available pH of the Skin: Issues and Challenges 
06385-1 
978-3-318- available Caries Excavation: Evolution of Treating Cavitated Carious Lesions 
06369-1 
978-3-318- available Recent Research in Nutrition and Growth 
06352-3 
978-3-318- available Gastrix 
06302-8 
978-3-318- available Peritoneal Dialysis Manual 
06380-6 
978-3-318- Q4 2018 Parathyroid Disorders 
06409-4 
978-3-318- QI 2019 Hypopharyngeal Cancer 
06389-9 
978-3-318- Q4 2018 Neurological Disorders in Famous Artists - Part 4 
06394-3 
978-3-318- Q3 2018 Vestibular Disorders 
06371-4 
not yet Q4 2018 Hyponatremia: Disorders of Fluid and Electrolyte Metabolism 
available 
not yet Q4 2018 Human Milk: Composition, Clinical Benefits and Future Opportunities 
available 
not yet QI 2019 Nurturing a Healthy Generation of Children: Research Gapps and 
available Opportunities 
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